

Sicherheitsdokument für den hydraulischen Wagenheber – 3 Tonnen

Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise:

1. **Maximale Traglast:** Überschreiten Sie niemals die maximale Tragkraft des Wagenhebers von **3 Tonnen**. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gewicht des Fahrzeugs innerhalb dieser Spezifikation liegt.

2. **Verwendung:** Der Wagenheber ist ausschließlich zur Verwendung auf **ebenem und stabilem Untergrund** vorgesehen. Benutzen Sie den Wagenheber **nicht auf unebenem oder weichem Boden**, da dies die Stabilität beeinträchtigen kann und Unfälle verursachen könnte.

3. **Positionierung:** Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der **Wagenheber korrekt unter einem geeigneten Hebepunkt des Fahrzeugs** positioniert ist. Konsultieren Sie gegebenenfalls das Fahrzeughandbuch, um diese Hebepunkte zu bestimmen.

4. **Abstützung:** Verwenden Sie **immer zusätzliche Stützböcke**, nachdem das Fahrzeug angehoben wurde, um die Sicherheit während der Arbeit zu gewährleisten. **Niemals unter einem angehobenen Fahrzeug arbeiten**, ohne eine geeignete Abstützung vorzunehmen.

5. **Kinderfernhalten:** Halten Sie Kinder und unbefugte Personen vom Einsatzbereich fern. Der Wagenheber darf ausschließlich von fachkundigen Personen bedient werden.

6. **Regelmäßige Wartung:** Um die langfristige Funktionalität und Sicherheit zu gewährleisten, prüfen Sie regelmäßig den Zustand der Rollen, Gelenke und des **Quicklift-Doppelkolbensystems** auf Verschleiß oder Beschädigungen. Schmieren Sie die Achse regelmäßig, um einen leichten Hub zu gewährleisten.

7. **Betriebsanleitung:** Beachten Sie stets die **Betriebsanleitung** des Herstellers. Fehler in der Handhabung können nicht nur zu Sachschäden, sondern auch zu schweren Unfällen führen.

Eigenschaften zur Sicherheit und Anwendung:

- **Gummiauflagen:** Zum Schutz vor Kratzern und Abrutschen während des Hebevorgangs.
- **360°-Lenkrollen und Laufrollen:** Erleichtern die präzise Positionierung des Wagenhebers.
- **Gepolsterte Griffstange:** Für komfortable und sichere Bedienung.
- **Zusatzausstattung:** Zusätzliche Gummiauflage und **ein Paar Handschuhe** sind im Lieferumfang enthalten.

Technische Spezifikationen:

- **Material:** Pulverbeschichteter Stahl für erhöhte Robustheit.
- **Maße und Gewicht:** Gesamtmaße B 34 x H 21,5 / 111 x T 65 cm. Gewicht: **28,9 kg**.
- **Hebeleistung:** Erreicht eine **maximale Hubhöhe von 465 mm**, geeignet für tiefergelegte Fahrzeuge mit einer **Unterfahrhöhe ab 83 mm**.

Wartungs- und Lagerungshinweise:

- **Regelmäßige Inspektion:** Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig alle Teile auf Abnutzung und Funktionsfähigkeit.
- **Trocken lagern:** Halten Sie den Wagenheber in einer trockenen Umgebung, um Rostbildung zu verhindern und die Lebensdauer zu erhöhen.
- **Platzsparendes Design:** Dank der kompakten Bauweise kann der Wagenheber effizient verstaut werden.

Haftungsausschluss:

Der Hersteller übernimmt keine Haftung für Schäden, die durch unsachgemäße Nutzung oder Nichteinhaltung der Sicherheitsvorschriften entstehen. Im Zweifel konsultieren Sie einen Fachmann für den sicheren Einsatz Ihres hydraulischen Wagenhebers.

Safety document for the hydraulic jack – 3 tons

Important safety instructions: 1. Maximum load capacity: Never exceed the jack's maximum load capacity of 3 tons. Ensure that the weight of the vehicle is within this specification.

2. Use: The jack is only intended for use on level and stable ground. Do not use the jack on uneven or soft ground, as this may affect stability and cause accidents.

3. Positioning: Ensure that the jack is correctly positioned under a suitable lifting point on the vehicle. If necessary, consult the vehicle manual to determine these lifting points.

4. Support: Always use additional support stands after the vehicle has been raised to ensure safety during work. Never work under a raised vehicle without providing adequate support.

5. Keep children away: Keep children and unauthorized persons away from the area of use. The jack may only be operated by competent persons.

6. Regular maintenance: To ensure long-term functionality and safety, regularly check the condition of the rollers, joints, and Quicklift double piston system for wear or damage. Lubricate the axle regularly to ensure smooth lifting.

7. Operating instructions: Always follow the manufacturer's operating instructions. Incorrect handling can lead not only to property damage but also to serious accidents.

Safety and application features: - Rubber pads: To protect against scratches and slipping during the lifting process.

- 360° swivel casters and rollers: Facilitate precise positioning of the jack. - Padded handlebar: For comfortable and safe operation. - Additional equipment: An additional rubber pad and a pair of gloves are included in the scope of delivery.

Technical specifications: - Material: Powder-coated steel for increased robustness.

- Dimensions and weight: Overall dimensions W 34 x H 21.5 / 111 x D 65 cm. Weight: 28.9 kg. - Lifting capacity: Achieves a maximum lifting height of 465 mm, suitable for lowered vehicles with a ground clearance of 83 mm or more.

Maintenance and storage instructions: - Regular inspection: Regularly check all parts for wear and tear and functionality. - Store in a dry place: Keep the jack in a dry environment to prevent rusting and increase its service life. - Space-saving design: Thanks to its compact design, the jack can be stored efficiently.

Disclaimer: The manufacturer accepts no liability for damage caused by improper use or failure to comply with safety regulations. If in doubt, consult a specialist for safe use of your hydraulic jack.

Document de sécurité pour le cric hydraulique – 3 tonnes

Consignes de sécurité importantes : 1. Charge maximale : ne dépassez jamais la capacité de charge maximale du cric de 3 tonnes. Assurez-vous que le poids du véhicule respecte cette spécification.

2. Utilisation : le cric est exclusivement destiné à être utilisé sur une surface plane et stable. N'utilisez pas le cric sur un sol irrégulier ou meuble, car cela pourrait nuire à sa stabilité et provoquer des accidents.

3. Positionnement : assurez-vous que le cric est correctement positionné sous un point de levage approprié du véhicule. Si nécessaire, consultez le manuel du véhicule pour déterminer ces points de levage.

4. Soutènement : utilisez toujours des chevalets supplémentaires après avoir soulevé le véhicule afin de garantir la sécurité pendant le travail. Ne travaillez jamais sous un véhicule soulevé sans avoir mis en place un soutènement approprié.

5. Éloignez les enfants : éloignez les enfants et les personnes non autorisées de la zone d'utilisation. Le cric ne doit être utilisé que par des personnes compétentes.

6. Entretien régulier : afin de garantir le bon fonctionnement et la sécurité à long terme, vérifiez régulièrement l'état des roulettes, des articulations et du système à double piston Quicklift afin de détecter toute trace d'usure ou de détérioration. Lubrifiez régulièrement l'axe afin de garantir un levage facile.

7. Mode d'emploi : respectez toujours le mode d'emploi du fabricant. Une mauvaise utilisation peut non seulement entraîner des dommages matériels, mais aussi des accidents graves.

Caractéristiques relatives à la sécurité et à l'utilisation : - Patins en caoutchouc : pour protéger contre les rayures et les glissements pendant le levage. - Roulettes pivotantes à 360° et roulettes fixes : facilitent le positionnement précis du cric. - Poignée rembourrée : pour une utilisation confortable et sûre. - Équipement supplémentaire : un revêtement en caoutchouc supplémentaire et une paire de gants sont inclus dans la livraison.

Spécifications techniques : - Matériau : acier thermolaqué pour une robustesse accrue. - Dimensions et poids : dimensions totales L 34 x H 21,5 / 111 x P 65 cm. Poids : 28,9 kg. - Capacité de levage : atteint une hauteur de levage maximale de 465 mm, convient aux véhicules surbaissés avec une garde au sol à partir de 83 mm.

Conseils d'entretien et de stockage : - Inspection régulière : vérifiez régulièrement l'usure et le bon fonctionnement de toutes les pièces. - Stockage au sec : conservez le cric dans un endroit sec afin d'éviter la formation de rouille et d'augmenter sa durée de vie. - Conception peu encombrante : grâce à sa conception compacte, le cric peut être rangé efficacement.

Clause de non-responsabilité : le fabricant décline toute responsabilité pour les dommages résultant d'une utilisation inappropriée ou du non-respect des consignes de sécurité. En cas de doute, consultez un spécialiste pour une utilisation en toute sécurité de votre cric hydraulique.

Documento di sicurezza per il martinetto idraulico – 3 tonnellate

Importanti avvertenze di sicurezza: 1. Carico massimo: non superare mai la portata massima del cric di 3 tonnellate. Assicurarsi che il peso del veicolo rientri in questa specifica.

2. Utilizzo: il cric è destinato esclusivamente all'uso su superfici piane e stabili. Non utilizzare il cric su terreni irregolari o morbidi, poiché ciò potrebbe comprometterne la stabilità e causare incidenti.

3. Posizionamento: assicurarsi che il cric sia posizionato correttamente sotto un punto di sollevamento adeguato del veicolo. Se necessario, consultare il manuale del veicolo per individuare tali punti di sollevamento.

4. Supporto: dopo aver sollevato il veicolo, utilizzare sempre cavalletti di sostegno supplementari per garantire la sicurezza durante il lavoro. Non lavorare mai sotto un veicolo sollevato senza averlo adeguatamente sostenuto.

5. Tenere lontani i bambini: tenere lontani i bambini e le persone non autorizzate dall'area di utilizzo. Il cric deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente da personale esperto.

6. Manutenzione regolare: per garantire la funzionalità e la sicurezza a lungo termine, controllare regolarmente lo stato dei rulli, dei giunti e del sistema a doppio pistone Quicklift per verificare che non presentino segni di usura o danni. Lubrificare regolarmente l'asse per garantire una corsa agevole.

7. Istruzioni per l'uso: attenersi sempre alle istruzioni per l'uso fornite dal produttore. Errori nell'uso possono causare non solo danni materiali, ma anche gravi incidenti.

Caratteristiche relative alla sicurezza e all'utilizzo: - Rivestimenti in gomma: per proteggere da graffi e scivolamenti durante il sollevamento.

- Rotelle girevoli a 360° e rulli: facilitano il posizionamento preciso del cric. - Maniglia imbottita: per un utilizzo comodo e sicuro. - Dotazione aggiuntiva: nella fornitura sono inclusi un cuscinetto in gomma aggiuntivo e un paio di guanti.

Specifiche tecniche: - Materiale: acciaio verniciato a polvere per una maggiore robustezza.

- Dimensioni e peso: dimensioni totali L 34 x A 21,5 / 111 x P 65 cm. Peso: 28,9 kg. -

Capacità di sollevamento: raggiunge un'altezza massima di sollevamento di 465 mm, adatto per veicoli ribassati con un'altezza minima da terra di 83 mm.

Istruzioni per la manutenzione e lo stoccaggio: - Ispezione regolare: controllare regolarmente tutte le parti per verificare che non siano usurate e che funzionino correttamente. - Conservare in un luogo asciutto: conservare il cric in un ambiente asciutto per evitare la formazione di ruggine e aumentarne la durata. - Design salvaspazio: grazie alla sua struttura compatta, il cric può essere riposto in modo efficiente.

Esclusione di responsabilità: il produttore non si assume alcuna responsabilità per danni causati da un uso improprio o dal mancato rispetto delle norme di sicurezza. In caso di dubbio, consultare un esperto per un utilizzo sicuro del martinetto idraulico.

Documento de seguridad para el gato hidráulico – 3 toneladas

Instrucciones de seguridad importantes: 1. Capacidad máxima de carga: nunca exceda la capacidad máxima de carga del gato de 3 toneladas. Asegúrese de que el peso del vehículo esté dentro de esta especificación.

2. Uso: el gato está diseñado exclusivamente para su uso en superficies planas y estables. No utilice el gato en suelos irregulares o blandos, ya que esto podría afectar a su estabilidad y provocar accidentes.

3. Posicionamiento: asegúrese de que el gato esté correctamente colocado debajo de un punto de elevación adecuado del vehículo. Si es necesario, consulte el manual del vehículo para determinar estos puntos de elevación.

4. Soportes: utilice siempre soportes adicionales después de elevar el vehículo para garantizar la seguridad durante el trabajo. Nunca trabaje debajo de un vehículo elevado sin colocar los soportes adecuados.

5. Mantenga alejados a los niños: mantenga a los niños y a las personas no autorizadas alejadas del área de trabajo. El gato solo debe ser utilizado por personas expertas.

6. Mantenimiento periódico: para garantizar la funcionalidad y la seguridad a largo plazo, compruebe periódicamente el estado de los rodillos, las articulaciones y el sistema de doble pistón Quicklift para detectar posibles signos de desgaste o daños. Lubrique el eje periódicamente para garantizar un levantamiento suave.

7. Manual de instrucciones: siga siempre las instrucciones del fabricante. Un manejo incorrecto puede provocar no solo daños materiales, sino también accidentes graves.

Características de seguridad y uso: - Almohadillas de goma: para proteger contra arañazos y deslizamientos durante el proceso de elevación.

- Ruedas giratorias de 360° y rodillos: facilitan el posicionamiento preciso del gato. - Barra de agarre acolchada: para un manejo cómodo y seguro. - Equipamiento adicional: se incluyen en el volumen de suministro un soporte de goma adicional y un par de guantes.

Especificaciones técnicas: - Material: acero con recubrimiento en polvo para una mayor robustez.

- Dimensiones y peso: dimensiones totales: 34 cm de ancho x 21,5 cm de alto / 111 cm de profundidad x 65 cm de profundidad. Peso: 28,9 kg. - Capacidad de elevación: alcanza una altura máxima de elevación de 465 mm, apto para vehículos rebajados con una altura mínima al suelo de 83 mm.

Instrucciones de mantenimiento y almacenamiento: - Inspección periódica: compruebe periódicamente el desgaste y el funcionamiento de todas las piezas. - Almacenamiento en seco: mantenga el gato en un entorno seco para evitar la formación de óxido y aumentar su

vida útil. - Diseño que ahorra espacio: gracias a su diseño compacto, el gato se puede guardar de forma eficiente.

Exención de responsabilidad: El fabricante no se hace responsable de los daños causados por un uso inadecuado o por el incumplimiento de las normas de seguridad. En caso de duda, consulte a un especialista para garantizar un uso seguro de su gato hidráulico.

Документ за безопасност за хидравличен крик – 3 тона

Важни указания за безопасност: 1. Максимално натоварване: Никога не превишавайте максималната товароносимост на крика от 3 тона. Уверете се, че теглото на автомобила е в рамките на тази спецификация.

2. Употреба: Крикът е предназначен за употреба само върху равна и стабилна повърхност. Не използвайте крика върху неравна или мека повърхност, тъй като това може да повлияе на стабилността и да доведе до инциденти.

3. Позициониране: Уверете се, че крикът е позициониран правилно под подходяща точка за повдигане на автомобила. Ако е необходимо, консултирайте се с ръководството за експлоатация на автомобила, за да определите тези точки за повдигане.

4. Опори: Винаги използвайте допълнителни опори, след като автомобилът е повдигнат, за да гарантирате безопасността по време на работа. Никога не работете под повдигнат автомобил, без да сте осигурили подходящи опори.

5. Дръжте децата на разстояние: Дръжте децата и неоторизирани лица на разстояние от зоната на работа. Крикът за кола трябва да се използва само от квалифицирани лица.

6. Редовна поддръжка: За да гарантирате дългосрочната функционалност и безопасност, редовно проверявайте състоянието на ролките, шарнирите и двойната бутална система Quicklift за износване или повреди. Смазвайте редовно оста, за да гарантирате леко повдигане.

7. Инструкции за експлоатация: Винаги спазвайте инструкциите за експлоатация на производителя. Грешки при работата с уреда могат да доведат не само до материални щети, но и до тежки инциденти.

Характеристики за безопасност и употреба: - Гумени накладки: За защита от надраскване и приплъзване по време на повдигане.

- 360° въртящи се колела и ролки: улесняват прецизното позициониране на крика. - Тапицирана дръжка: за удобна и безопасна работа. - Допълнително оборудване: допълнителна гумена подложка и чифт ръкавици са включени в комплекта.

Технически спецификации: - Материал: Стомана с прахово покритие за повишена здравина.

- Размери и тегло: Общи размери Ш 34 x В 21,5 / 111 x Д 65 cm. Тегло: 28,9 kg. - Повдигаща сила: Достига максимална височина на повдигане от 465 mm, подходящ за понижени автомобили с височина на просвета от 83 mm.

Указания за поддръжка и съхранение: - Редовна проверка: Редовно проверявайте всички части за износване и функционалност. - Съхранявайте на сухо място:

Съхранявайте крика в суха среда, за да предотвратите образуването на ръжда и да удължите неговия експлоатационен живот. - Компактен дизайн: Благодарение на компактната си конструкция, крикът може да се съхранява ефективно.

Изключване на отговорност: Производителят не носи отговорност за щети, причинени от неправилна употреба или неспазване на правилата за безопасност. В случай на съмнение, консултирайте се с експерт за безопасната употреба на вашия хидравличен крик.

Bezpečnostní dokument pro hydraulický zvedák – 3 tuny

Důležité bezpečnostní pokyny: 1. Maximální nosnost: Nikdy nepřekračujte maximální nosnost zvedáku, která činí 3 tuny. Ujistěte se, že hmotnost vozidla je v rámci této specifikace.

2. Použití: Zvedák je určen výhradně pro použití na rovném a stabilním povrchu. Nepoužívejte zvedák na nerovném nebo měkkém povrchu, protože by to mohlo ohrozit stabilitu a způsobit nehodu.

3. Umístění: Ujistěte se, že je zvedák správně umístěn pod vhodným zvedacím bodem vozidla. V případě potřeby si přečtěte příručku k vozidlu, abyste zjistili, kde se tyto zvedací body nacházejí.

4. Podpěra: Po zvednutí vozidla vždy použijte přídatné podpěry, aby byla zajištěna bezpečnost při práci. Nikdy nepracujte pod zvednutým vozidlem bez vhodného zajištění.

5. Udržujte děti v bezpečné vzdálenosti: Udržujte děti a neoprávněné osoby v bezpečné vzdálenosti od místa použití. Zvedák smí obsluhovat pouze odborně způsobilé osoby.

6. Pravidelná údržba: Aby byla zajištěna dlouhodobá funkčnost a bezpečnost, pravidelně kontrolujte stav válečků, kloubů a systému Quicklift s dvojitým pístem, zda nevykazují opotřebení nebo poškození. Pravidelně promazávejte osu, aby byl zajištěn snadný zdvih.

7. Návod k obsluze: Vždy dodržujte návod k obsluze od výrobce. Chyby při manipulaci mohou vést nejen k poškození majetku, ale také k vážným nehodám.

Bezpečnostní vlastnosti a použití: - Gumové podložky: Chrání před poškrábáním a sklouznutím během zvedání.

- Otočné kolečka a pojezdová kolečka o 360°: usnadňují přesné umístění zvedáku. -

Polstrovaná rukojeť: pro pohodlné a bezpečné ovládání. - Dodatečné vybavení: dodávka zahrnuje další gumovou podložku a pár rukavic.

Technické specifikace: - Materiál: ocel s práškovým nástřikem pro zvýšenou odolnost.

- Rozměry a hmotnost: Celkové rozměry Š 34 x V 21,5 / 111 x H 65 cm. Hmotnost: 28,9 kg. -

Zvedací výkon: Dosahuje maximální výšky zdvihu 465 mm, vhodný pro snížené vozy s podvozkovou výškou od 83 mm.

Pokyny pro údržbu a skladování: - Pravidelná kontrola: Pravidelně kontrolujte všechny

části, zda nejsou opotřebované a zda fungují správně. - Skladujte v suchu: Skladujte zvedák v suchém prostředí, aby se zabránilo tvorbě rzi a prodloužila se jeho životnost. - Prostorově úsporný design: Díky kompaktní konstrukci lze zvedák efektivně uložit.

Zřeknutí se odpovědnosti: Výrobce nenese žádnou odpovědnost za škody vzniklé v důsledku nesprávného použití nebo nedodržení bezpečnostních předpisů. V případě pochybností se poraďte s odborníkem ohledně bezpečného používání hydraulického zvedáku.

Sikkerhedsdokument for hydraulisk donkraft – 3 ton

Vigtige sikkerhedshenvisninger: 1. Maksimal bæreevne: Overskrid aldrig donkraftens maksimale bæreevne på 3 ton. Sørg for, at køretøjets vægt ligger inden for denne specifikation.

2. Anvendelse: Donkraften er udelukkende beregnet til brug på et plant og stabilt underlag. Brug ikke donkraften på ujævnt eller blødt underlag, da dette kan påvirke stabiliteten og forårsage ulykker.

3. Placering: Sørg for, at donkraften er placeret korrekt under et passende løftepunkt på køretøjet. Se eventuelt i køretøjets manual for at finde disse løftepunkter.

4. Afstivning: Brug altid ekstra støtteben, når køretøjet er løftet, for at sikre sikkerheden under arbejdet. Arbejd aldrig under et løftet køretøj uden at have foretaget en passende afstivning.

5. Hold børn væk: Hold børn og uautoriserede personer væk fra arbejdsområdet. Donkraften må kun betjenes af fagfolk.

6. Regelmæssig vedligeholdelse: For at sikre langvarig funktionalitet og sikkerhed skal du regelmæssigt kontrollere tilstanden af ruller, led og Quicklift-dobbeltstempelsystemet for slitage eller beskadigelse. Smør akslen regelmæssigt for at sikre en let løft.

7. Brugsanvisning: Følg altid producentens brugsanvisning. Fejl i håndteringen kan ikke kun føre til materielle skader, men også til alvorlige ulykker.

Sikkerheds- og anvendelsesegenskaber: - Gummipuder: Beskytter mod ridser og udskridning under løfteprocessen.

- 360°-styrehjul og ruller: Letter præcis placering af donkraften. - Polstret håndtag: For komfortabel og sikker betjening. - Ekstraudstyr: Ekstra gummiunderlag og et par handsker medfølger.

Tekniske specifikationer: - Materiale: Pulverlakeret stål for øget robusthed.

- Mål og vægt: Samlede mål B 34 x H 21,5 / 111 x D 65 cm. Vægt: 28,9 kg. - Løftekapacitet: Opnår en maksimal løftehøjde på 465 mm, egnet til lavtliggende køretøjer med en frihøjde fra 83 mm.

Vedligeholdelses- og opbevaringsanvisninger: - Regelmæssig inspektion: Kontroller regelmæssigt alle dele for slitage og funktionsdygtighed. - Opbevares tørt: Opbevar donkraften i et tørt miljø for at forhindre rustdannelse og øge levetiden. - Pladsbesparende design: Takket være den kompakte konstruktion kan donkraften opbevares effektivt.

Ansvarsfraskrivelse: Producenten påtager sig intet ansvar for skader, der opstår som følge af forkert brug eller manglende overholdelse af sikkerhedsforskrifterne. I tvivlstilfælde bør du konsultere en fagmand for at sikre korrekt brug af din hydrauliske donkraft.

Hydraulisen tunkin turvallisuusasiakirja – 3 tonnia

Tärkeitä turvallisuusohjeita: 1. Suurin sallittu kuorma: Älä koskaan ylitä tunkin suurinta sallittua kuormaa, joka on 3 tonnia. Varmista, että ajoneuvon paino on tämän määrän rajoissa.

2. Käyttö: Tunkki on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi vain tasaisella ja vakaalla alustalla. Älä käytä tunkkia epätasaisella tai pehmeällä alustalla, koska se voi heikentää vakautta ja aiheuttaa onnettomuuksia.

3. Asettaminen: Varmista, että tunkki on asetettu oikein ajoneuvon sopivaan nostokohtaan. Tarvittaessa katso ajoneuvon käyttöohjeesta, missä nämä nostokohdat sijaitsevat.

4. Tukeminen: Käytä aina lisä tukia, kun ajoneuvo on nostettu, jotta turvallisuus voidaan taata työn aikana. Älä koskaan työskentele nostetun ajoneuvon alla ilman asianmukaista tukea.

5. Lasten pitäminen loitolla: Pidä lapset ja sivulliset henkilöt poissa käyttöalueelta. Tunkkia saa käyttää vain ammattitaitoinen henkilö.

6. Säännöllinen huolto: Pitkäaikaisen toimivuuden ja turvallisuuden varmistamiseksi tarkista säännöllisesti rullien, nivelten ja Quicklift-kaksoismäntäjärjestelmän kunto kulumisen tai vaurioiden varalta. Voitele akseli säännöllisesti, jotta nostaminen sujuu helposti.

7. Käyttöohjeet: Noudata aina valmistajan käyttöohjeita. Virheellinen käyttö voi aiheuttaa paitsi aineellisia vahinkoja myös vakavia onnettomuuksia.

Turvallisuus- ja käyttöominaisuudet: - Kumipehmusteet: suojaavat naarmuilta ja liukumiselta nostamisen aikana.

- 360°-ohjattavat pyörät ja rullat: helpottavat tunkin tarkkaa sijoittamista. - Pehmustettu kahva: mukava ja turvallinen käyttö. - Lisävarusteet: mukana toimitetaan ylimääräinen kumipehmuste ja pari käsineitä.

Tekniset tiedot: - Materiaali: jauhemaalattu teräs lisää kestävyyttä.

- Mitat ja paino: Kokonaismitat L 34 x K 21,5 / 111 x S 65 cm. Paino: 28,9 kg. -

Nostokapasiteetti: Saavuttaa maksimikorkeuden 465 mm, sopii madalletuille ajoneuvoille, joiden maavara on vähintään 83 mm.

Huolto- ja säilytysohjeet: - Säännöllinen tarkastus: Tarkista säännöllisesti kaikkien osien kulumisen ja toimivuus. - Säilytä kuivassa paikassa: Säilytä tunkki kuivassa paikassa ruostumisen estämiseksi ja käyttöiän pidentämiseksi. - Tilaa säästävä muotoilu: Kompaktin rakenteensa ansiosta tunkki on helppo säilyttää.

Vastuuvapauslauseke: Valmistaja ei ole vastuussa vahingoista, jotka johtuvat virheellisestä käytöstä tai turvallisuusmääräysten noudattamatta jättämisestä. Epäselvissä tapauksissa käänny ammattilaisen puoleen, jotta voit käyttää hydraulista tunkkia turvallisesti.

Έγγραφο ασφαλείας για τον υδραυλικό γρύλο – 3 τόνοι

Σημαντικές οδηγίες ασφαλείας: 1. Μέγιστο φορτίο: Μην υπερβαίνετε ποτέ το μέγιστο φορτίο του γρύλου των 3 τόνων. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το βάρος του οχήματος βρίσκεται εντός των προδιαγραφών.

2. Χρήση: Ο γρύλος προορίζεται αποκλειστικά για χρήση σε επίπεδο και σταθερό έδαφος. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τον γρύλο σε ανώμαλο ή μαλακό έδαφος, καθώς αυτό μπορεί να επηρεάσει τη σταθερότητα και να προκαλέσει ατυχήματα.

3. Τοποθέτηση: Βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο γρύλος είναι σωστά τοποθετημένος σε ένα κατάλληλο σημείο ανύψωσης του οχήματος. Εάν χρειάζεται, συμβουλευτείτε το εγχειρίδιο του οχήματος για να προσδιορίσετε αυτά τα σημεία ανύψωσης.

4. Στήριξη: Χρησιμοποιείτε πάντα επιπλέον στηρίγματα μετά την ανύψωση του οχήματος, για να εξασφαλίσετε την ασφάλεια κατά τη διάρκεια της εργασίας. Μην εργάζεστε ποτέ κάτω από ένα ανυψωμένο όχημα χωρίς να έχετε τοποθετήσει τα κατάλληλα στηρίγματα.

5. Απομάκρυνση παιδιών: Κρατήστε τα παιδιά και τα μη εξουσιοδοτημένα άτομα μακριά από την περιοχή χρήσης. Ο γρύλος πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται αποκλειστικά από εξειδικευμένο προσωπικό.

6. Τακτική συντήρηση: Για να εξασφαλίσετε τη μακροπρόθεσμη λειτουργικότητα και ασφάλεια, ελέγχετε τακτικά την κατάσταση των κυλίνδρων, των αρθρώσεων και του συστήματος διπλού εμβόλου Quicklift για φθορά ή ζημιά. Λιπάνετε τακτικά τον άξονα για να εξασφαλίσετε την ομαλή ανύψωση.

7. Οδηγίες χρήσης: Τηρείτε πάντα τις οδηγίες χρήσης του κατασκευαστή. Λανθασμένη χρήση μπορεί να οδηγήσει όχι μόνο σε υλικές ζημιές, αλλά και σε σοβαρά ατυχήματα.

Χαρακτηριστικά ασφαλείας και χρήσης: - Ελαστικά καλύμματα: Για προστασία από γρατσουνιές και ολίσθηση κατά τη διάρκεια της ανύψωσης.

- Ρόδες 360° και τροχίσκοι: Διευκολύνουν την ακριβή τοποθέτηση του γρύλου. -

Επενδυμένη λαβή: Για άνετη και ασφαλή χρήση. - Πρόσθετος εξοπλισμός: Περιλαμβάνονται επιπλέον ελαστικό κάλυμμα και ένα ζευγάρι γάντια.

Τεχνικές προδιαγραφές: - Υλικό: Ατσάλι με επίστρωση σκόνης για αυξημένη ανθεκτικότητα.

- Διαστάσεις και βάρος: Συνολικές διαστάσεις Π 34 x Υ 21,5 / 111 x Β 65 cm. Βάρος: 28,9 kg.

- Ικανότητα ανύψωσης: Φτάνει σε μέγιστο ύψος ανύψωσης 465 mm, κατάλληλο για χαμηλωμένα οχήματα με ύψος από το έδαφος από 83 mm.

Οδηγίες συντήρησης και αποθήκευσης: - Τακτική επιθεώρηση: Ελέγχετε τακτικά όλα τα εξαρτήματα για φθορά και λειτουργικότητα. - Αποθήκευση σε ξηρό μέρος: Φυλάξτε τον γρύλο σε ξηρό περιβάλλον για να αποτρέψετε τη δημιουργία σκουριάς και να αυξήσετε τη

διάρκεια ζωής του. - Σχεδιασμός που εξοικονομεί χώρο: Χάρη στον συμπαγή σχεδιασμό του, ο γρύλος μπορεί να αποθηκευτεί αποτελεσματικά.

Αποποίηση ευθύνης: Ο κατασκευαστής δεν αναλαμβάνει καμία ευθύνη για ζημιές που προκύπτουν από ακατάλληλη χρήση ή μη τήρηση των κανόνων ασφαλείας. Σε περίπτωση αμφιβολίας, συμβουλευτείτε έναν ειδικό για την ασφαλή χρήση του υδραυλικού γρύλου σας.

Biztonsági dokumentum a hidraulikus emelőhöz – 3 tonna

Fontos biztonsági utasítások: 1. Maximális teherbírás: Soha ne haladja meg a emelő maximális teherbírását, amely 3 tonna. Győződjön meg arról, hogy a jármű súlya nem haladja meg ezt a specifikációt.

2. Használat: Az emelő kizárólag sík és stabil felületen használható. Ne használja az emelőt egyenetlen vagy puha talajon, mert ez ronthatja a stabilitást és baleseteket okozhat.

3. Helyezés: Győződjön meg arról, hogy az emelő megfelelően van elhelyezve a jármű megfelelő emelési pontján. Szükség esetén olvassa el a jármű kézikönyvét, hogy meghatározza ezeket az emelési pontokat.

4. Támasztás: A jármű felemelése után mindig használjon kiegészítő támasztókat a munka biztonságának garantálása érdekében. Soha ne végezzen munkát emelt jármű alatt megfelelő támasztás nélkül.

5. Gyerekek távol tartása: Tartsa távol a gyerekeket és az illetéktelen személyeket a használati területről. Az emelőt kizárólag szakértő személyek használhatják.

6. Rendszeres karbantartás: A hosszú távú működőképesség és biztonság érdekében rendszeresen ellenőrizze a görgők, csuklók és a Quicklift kettős dugattyús rendszer állapotát kopás vagy sérülés szempontjából. A könnyű emelés érdekében rendszeresen kenje meg a tengelyt.

7. Használati utasítás: Mindig tartsa be a gyártó használati utasítását. A helytelen kezelés nemcsak anyagi károkat, hanem súlyos baleseteket is okozhat.

Biztonsági és használati jellemzők: - Gumi alátétek: A karcolások és a csúszás elleni védelem érdekében az emelés során.

- 360°-os forgó- és gördülőkerék: megkönnyíti a emelő pontos pozicionálását. - Párnázott fogantyú: kényelmes és biztonságos kezeléshez. - Kiegészítő felszerelés: kiegészítő gumibevonat és egy pár kesztyű a csomagban található.

Műszaki adatok: - Anyag: porfestett acél a nagyobb tartósság érdekében.

- Méretek és súly: Teljes méretek: Szélesség 34 x Magasság 21,5 / 111 x Mélység 65 cm.

Súly: 28,9 kg. - Emelési teljesítmény: Maximális emelési magasság 465 mm, alacsonyabb futóművel rendelkező járművekhez alkalmas, amelyek alvázmagassága 83 mm-től kezdődik.

Karbantartási és tárolási utasítások: - Rendszeres ellenőrzés: Rendszeresen ellenőrizze az alkatrészek kopását és működőképességét. - Száraz helyen tárolja: A emelőt száraz helyen tárolja, hogy megakadályozza a rozsda kialakulását és meghosszabbítsa az élettartamát. - Helytakarékos kialakítás: Kompakt kialakításának köszönhetően a emelő hatékonyan tárolható.

Jogi nyilatkozat: A gyártó nem vállal felelősséget a nem megfelelő használatból vagy a biztonsági előírások be nem tartásából eredő károkért. Kétség esetén forduljon szakemberhez a hidraulikus emelő biztonságos használatával kapcsolatban.

Veiligheidsdocument voor de hydraulische krik – 3 ton

Belangrijke veiligheidsinstructies: 1. Maximale draagkracht: overschrijd nooit de maximale draagkracht van de krik van 3 ton. Zorg ervoor dat het gewicht van het voertuig binnen deze specificatie valt.

2. Gebruik: De krik is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik op een vlakke en stabiele ondergrond. Gebruik de krik niet op een oneffen of zachte ondergrond, omdat dit de stabiliteit kan beïnvloeden en ongelukken kan veroorzaken.

3. Positionering: Zorg ervoor dat de krik correct onder een geschikt hefpunt van het voertuig is geplaatst. Raadpleeg indien nodig de handleiding van het voertuig om deze hefpunten te bepalen.

4. Ondersteuning: Gebruik altijd extra steunen nadat het voertuig is opgetild om de veiligheid tijdens het werk te garanderen. Werk nooit onder een opgeheven voertuig zonder een geschikte ondersteuning te gebruiken.

5. Kinderen op afstand houden: Houd kinderen en onbevoegde personen uit de buurt van het werkgebied. De krik mag uitsluitend door deskundige personen worden bediend.

6. Regelmatig onderhoud: Om de functionaliteit en veiligheid op lange termijn te garanderen, moet u regelmatig de staat van de rollen, scharnieren en het Quicklift-dubbele zuigersysteem controleren op slijtage of beschadigingen. Smeer de as regelmatig om een soepele heffing te garanderen.

7. Gebruiksaanwijzing: Volg altijd de gebruiksaanwijzing van de fabrikant. Fouten bij het gebruik kunnen niet alleen leiden tot materiële schade, maar ook tot ernstige ongevallen.

Kenmerken voor veiligheid en gebruik: - Rubberen opleggers: ter bescherming tegen krassen en wegglijden tijdens het heffen.

- 360°-zwenkwielen en loopwielen: vergemakkelijken de nauwkeurige positionering van de krik. - Gewatteerde handgreep: voor comfortabel en veilig gebruik. - Extra uitrusting: extra rubberen oplegstuk en een paar handschoenen zijn bij de levering inbegrepen.

Technische specificaties: - Materiaal: gepoedercoat staal voor extra stevigheid.

- Afmetingen en gewicht: totale afmetingen B 34 x H 21,5 / 111 x D 65 cm. Gewicht: 28,9 kg.

- Hefvermogen: bereikt een maximale hefhoogte van 465 mm, geschikt voor verlaagde voertuigen met een bodemvrijheid vanaf 83 mm.

Onderhouds- en opslaginstructies: - Regelmatige inspectie: Controleer regelmatig alle onderdelen op slijtage en functionaliteit. - Droog opslaan: Bewaar de krik in een droge omgeving om roestvorming te voorkomen en de levensduur te verlengen. -

Ruimtebesparend ontwerp: Dankzij het compacte ontwerp kan de krik efficiënt worden opgeborgen.

Disclaimer: De fabrikant aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor schade die ontstaat door onjuist gebruik of het niet naleven van de veiligheidsvoorschriften. Raadpleeg bij twijfel een deskundige voor een veilig gebruik van uw hydraulische krik.

Dokument bezpieczeństwa dla podnośnika hydraulicznego – 3 tony

Ważne wskazówki dotyczące bezpieczeństwa: 1. Maksymalne obciążenie: Nigdy nie przekraczaj maksymalnego obciążenia podnośnika wynoszącego 3 tony. Upewnij się, że masa pojazdu mieści się w tych parametrach.

2. Zastosowanie: Podnośnik jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do użytku na równym i stabilnym podłożu. Nie używaj podnośnika na nierównym lub miękkim podłożu, ponieważ może to wpłynąć na stabilność i spowodować wypadki.

3. Ustawienie: Upewnij się, że podnośnik jest prawidłowo ustawiony pod odpowiednim punktem podnoszenia pojazdu. W razie potrzeby zapoznaj się z instrukcją obsługi pojazdu, aby określić te punkty podnoszenia.

4. Podparcie: Po podniesieniu pojazdu należy zawsze używać dodatkowych podpór, aby zapewnić bezpieczeństwo podczas pracy. Nigdy nie należy pracować pod podniesionym pojazdem bez odpowiedniego podparcia.

5. Trzymaj dzieci z daleka: Trzymaj dzieci i osoby nieuprawnione z dala od miejsca pracy. Podnośnik może być obsługiwany wyłącznie przez osoby kompetentne.

6. Regularna konserwacja: Aby zapewnić długotrwałą funkcjonalność i bezpieczeństwo, należy regularnie sprawdzać stan rolek, przegubów i systemu podwójnego tłoka Quicklift pod kątem zużycia lub uszkodzeń. Należy regularnie smarować oś, aby zapewnić płynny ruch.

7. Instrukcja obsługi: Należy zawsze przestrzegać instrukcji obsługi producenta. Błędy w obsłudze mogą prowadzić nie tylko do szkód materialnych, ale także do poważnych wypadków.

Właściwości związane z bezpieczeństwem i zastosowaniem: - Gumowe nakładki: chronią przed zarysowaniami i ześlizgiwaniem się podczas podnoszenia.

- Obrotowe koła 360° i rolki: ułatwiają precyzyjne ustawienie podnośnika. - Wyściełany uchwyt: zapewnia wygodną i bezpieczną obsługę. - Wyposażenie dodatkowe: w zestawie znajduje się dodatkowa gumowa podkładka i para rękawic.

Specyfikacje techniczne: - Materiał: stal malowana proszkowo dla zwiększenia wytrzymałości.

- Wymiary i waga: wymiary całkowite szer. 34 x wys. 21,5 / 111 x gł. 65 cm. Waga: 28,9 kg. - Udźwig: osiąga maksymalną wysokość podnoszenia 465 mm, odpowiedni do pojazdów z obniżonym zawieszeniem o prześwicie od 83 mm.

Wskazówki dotyczące konserwacji i przechowywania: - Regularne kontrole: Regularnie sprawdzaj wszystkie części pod kątem zużycia i sprawności. - Przechowywanie w suchym miejscu: Przechowuj podnośnik w suchym miejscu, aby zapobiec rdzewieniu i wydłużyć

jego żywotność. - Oszczędność miejsca: Dzięki kompaktowej konstrukcji podnośnik można efektywnie przechowywać.

Wyłączenie odpowiedzialności: Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za szkody powstałe w wyniku niewłaściwego użytkowania lub nieprzestrzegania przepisów bezpieczeństwa. W razie wątpliwości należy skonsultować się z fachowcem w celu zapewnienia bezpiecznego użytkowania podnośnika hydraulicznego.

Documento de segurança para o macaco hidráulico – 3 toneladas

Instruções de segurança importantes: 1. Carga máxima: Nunca exceda a capacidade máxima do macaco hidráulico de 3 toneladas. Certifique-se de que o peso do veículo está dentro desta especificação.

2. Utilização: O macaco destina-se exclusivamente a ser utilizado em superfícies planas e estáveis. Não utilize o macaco em superfícies irregulares ou macias, pois isso pode comprometer a estabilidade e causar acidentes.

3. Posicionamento: Certifique-se de que o macaco está posicionado corretamente sob um ponto de elevação adequado do veículo. Se necessário, consulte o manual do veículo para determinar esses pontos de elevação.

4. Apoio: Utilize sempre suportes adicionais após elevar o veículo, para garantir a segurança durante o trabalho. Nunca trabalhe debaixo de um veículo elevado sem utilizar um apoio adequado.

5. Manter as crianças afastadas: Mantenha as crianças e pessoas não autorizadas afastadas da área de utilização. O macaco hidráulico só deve ser utilizado por pessoas com conhecimentos especializados.

6. Manutenção regular: para garantir a funcionalidade e a segurança a longo prazo, verifique regularmente o estado dos roletes, das articulações e do sistema de pistão duplo Quicklift quanto a desgaste ou danos. Lubrifique o eixo regularmente para garantir um levantamento suave.

7. Manual de instruções: Siga sempre as instruções do manual do fabricante. Erros na utilização podem causar não só danos materiais, mas também acidentes graves.

Características de segurança e utilização: - Revestimentos de borracha: para proteção contra riscos e deslizamentos durante o processo de elevação.

- Rodas giratórias de 360° e roletes: facilitam o posicionamento preciso do macaco. - Barra de pega almofadada: para uma utilização confortável e segura. - Equipamento adicional: uma almofada de borracha adicional e um par de luvas estão incluídos no volume de fornecimento.

Especificações técnicas: - Material: Aço revestido a pó para maior robustez.

- Dimensões e peso: dimensões totais L 34 x A 21,5 / 111 x P 65 cm. Peso: 28,9 kg. -

Capacidade de elevação: atinge uma altura máxima de elevação de 465 mm, adequada para veículos rebaixados com uma altura livre ao solo a partir de 83 mm.

Instruções de manutenção e armazenamento: - Inspeção regular: verifique regularmente todas as peças quanto a desgaste e funcionalidade. - Armazenamento em local seco: mantenha o macaco num ambiente seco para evitar a formação de ferrugem e aumentar a

sua vida útil. - Design economizador de espaço: graças ao seu design compacto, o macaco pode ser guardado de forma eficiente.

Isenção de responsabilidade: O fabricante não se responsabiliza por danos causados pelo uso indevido ou pelo não cumprimento das normas de segurança. Em caso de dúvida, consulte um especialista para garantir o uso seguro do seu macaco hidráulico.

Document de siguranță pentru cricul hidraulic – 3 tone

Instrucțiuni importante de siguranță: 1. Sarcina maximă: Nu depășiți niciodată sarcina maximă a cricului de 3 tone. Asigurați-vă că greutatea vehiculului se încadrează în această specificație.

2. Utilizare: Cricul este destinat exclusiv utilizării pe suprafețe plane și stabile. Nu utilizați cricul pe suprafețe denivelate sau moi, deoarece acest lucru poate afecta stabilitatea și poate provoca accidente.

3. Poziționare: Asigurați-vă că cricul este poziționat corect sub un punct de ridicare adecvat al vehiculului. Dacă este necesar, consultați manualul vehiculului pentru a determina aceste puncte de ridicare.

4. Susținere: Utilizați întotdeauna suporturi suplimentare după ridicarea vehiculului, pentru a asigura siguranța în timpul lucrului. Nu lucrați niciodată sub un vehicul ridicat fără a asigura o susținere adecvată.

5. Țineți copiii la distanță: Țineți copiii și persoanele neautorizate la distanță de zona de utilizare. Cricul poate fi utilizat numai de persoane calificate.

6. Întreținere periodică: Pentru a asigura funcționalitatea și siguranța pe termen lung, verificați periodic starea rolelor, articulațiilor și a sistemului cu piston dublu Quicklift pentru a detecta eventualele semne de uzură sau deteriorare. Lubrifiați axul periodic pentru a asigura o ridicare ușoară.

7. Instrucțiuni de utilizare: Respectați întotdeauna instrucțiunile de utilizare ale producătorului. Utilizarea incorectă poate duce nu numai la daune materiale, ci și la accidente grave.

Caracteristici de siguranță și utilizare: - Suporturi din cauciuc: pentru protecție împotriva zgârieturilor și alunecării în timpul procesului de ridicare.

- Role pivotante la 360° și role de rulare: facilitează poziționarea precisă a cricului. - Mâner căptușit: pentru o utilizare confortabilă și sigură. - Echipament suplimentar: suport suplimentar din cauciuc și o pereche de mănuși sunt incluse în livrare.

Specificații tehnice: - Material: oțel acoperit cu pulbere pentru o robustețe sporită.

- Dimensiuni și greutate: Dimensiuni totale L 34 x H 21,5 / 111 x A 65 cm. Greutate: 28,9 kg.

- Capacitate de ridicare: Atinge o înălțime maximă de ridicare de 465 mm, potrivită pentru vehicule cu gardă la sol redusă, cu o înălțime de trecere de la 83 mm.

Instrucțiuni de întreținere și depozitare: - Inspecție periodică: verificați periodic toate piesele pentru a vă asigura că nu prezintă uzură și că funcționează corect. - Depozitare în loc uscat: păstrați cricul într-un mediu uscat pentru a preveni formarea ruginii și a prelungi durata de viață. - Design compact: datorită construcției compacte, cricul poate fi depozitat eficient.

Exonerare de răspundere: Producătorul nu își asumă nicio răspundere pentru daunele cauzate de utilizarea necorespunzătoare sau nerespectarea normelor de siguranță. În caz de îndoială, consultați un specialist pentru utilizarea în siguranță a cricului hidraulic.

Säkerhetsdokument för hydraulisk domkraft – 3 ton

Viktiga säkerhetsanvisningar: 1. Maximal lastkapacitet: Överskrid aldrig domkraftens maximala lastkapacitet på 3 ton. Se till att fordonets vikt ligger inom denna specifikation.

2. Användning: Domkraften är endast avsedd för användning på plan och stabil underlag. Använd inte domkraften på ojämnt eller mjukt underlag, eftersom detta kan påverka stabiliteten och orsaka olyckor.

3. Placering: Se till att domkraften är korrekt placerad under en lämplig lyftpunkt på fordonet. Konsultera vid behov fordonets handbok för att fastställa dessa lyftpunkter.

4. Stöd: Använd alltid extra stödbockar efter att fordonet har lyfts för att garantera säkerheten under arbetet. Arbeta aldrig under ett lyft fordon utan att ha använt lämpligt stöd.

5. Håll barn borta: Håll barn och obehöriga personer borta från arbetsområdet. Domkraften får endast användas av sakkunniga personer.

6. Regelbundet underhåll: För att säkerställa långsiktig funktionalitet och säkerhet bör du regelbundet kontrollera rullarnas, ledernas och Quicklift-dubbla kolvsystemets skick med avseende på slitage eller skador. Smörj axeln regelbundet för att säkerställa en smidig lyftfunktion.

7. Bruksanvisning: Följ alltid tillverkarens bruksanvisning. Felaktig hantering kan inte bara leda till materiella skador utan även till allvarliga olyckor.

Säkerhets- och användningsegenskaper: - Gummikuddar: Skyddar mot repor och glidning under lyftningen.

- 360°-svängbara hjul och rullar: Underlättar precis positionering av domkraften. -

Vadderad handtagstång: För bekväm och säker användning. - Extrautrustning: Extra gummikudde och ett par handskar ingår i leveransen.

Tekniska specifikationer: - Material: Pulverlackerat stål för ökad robusthet.

- Mått och vikt: Totala mått B 34 x H 21,5 / 111 x D 65 cm. Vikt: 28,9 kg. - Lyftkapacitet:

Uppnår en maximal lyfthöjd på 465 mm, lämplig för sänkta fordon med en markfrigång från 83 mm.

Underhålls- och förvaringsanvisningar: - Regelbunden inspektion: Kontrollera regelbundet alla delar för slitage och funktionsduglighet. - Förvara torrt: Förvara domkraften i en torr miljö för att förhindra rostbildning och öka livslängden. - Platssparande design: Tack vare den kompakta konstruktionen kan domkraften förvaras effektivt.

Ansvarsfriskrivning: Tillverkaren tar inget ansvar för skador som uppstår till följd av felaktig användning eller bristande efterlevnad av säkerhetsföreskrifterna. Vid tveksamheter, konsultera en fackman för säker användning av din hydrauliska domkraft.

Bezpečnostný dokument pre hydraulický zdvihák – 3 tony

Dôležité bezpečnostné pokyny: 1. Maximálna nosnosť: Nikdy neprekračujte maximálnu nosnosť zdviháka 3 tony. Uistite sa, že hmotnosť vozidla je v rámci tejto špecifikácie.

2. Použitie: Zdvihák je určený výhradne na použitie na rovnom a stabilnom povrchu. Nepoužívajte zdvihák na nerovnom alebo mäkkom povrchu, pretože to môže ovplyvniť stabilitu a spôsobiť nehody.

3. Umiestnenie: Uistite sa, že je zdvihák správne umiestnený pod vhodným zdvíhacím bodom vozidla. Ak je to potrebné, pozrite si v príručke k vozidlu, kde sa tieto zdvíhacie body nachádzajú.

4. Podoprenie: Po zdvihnutí vozidla vždy použite dodatočné podpery, aby bola zaistená bezpečnosť počas práce. Nikdy nepracujte pod zdvihnutým vozidlom bez vhodného podoprenia.

5. Deti: Držte deti a neoprávnené osoby mimo pracovného priestoru. Zdvihák smú obsluhovať výlučne odborné osoby.

6. Pravidelná údržba: Aby ste zaistili dlhodobú funkčnosť a bezpečnosť, pravidelne kontrolujte stav valčekov, kĺbov a systému Quicklift s dvojitém piestom, či nie sú opotrebované alebo poškodené. Pravidelne mazajte os, aby bol zdvih ľahký.

7. Návod na obsluhu: Vždy dodržiavajte návod na obsluhu od výrobcu. Chyby pri manipulácii môžu viesť nielen k poškodeniu majetku, ale aj k vážnym úrazom.

Vlastnosti týkajúce sa bezpečnosti a použitia: - Gumové podložky: Chránia pred poškriabaním a sklznutím počas zdvíhania.

- Otočné kolieska a valčeky s otočnosťou 360°: uľahčujú presné umiestnenie zdviháka. -

Polstrovaná rukoväť: pre pohodlné a bezpečné ovládanie. - Príslušenstvo: dodávka obsahuje dodatočnú gumovú podložku a pár rukavíc.

Technické špecifikácie: - Materiál: Oceľ s práškovým náterom pre zvýšenú odolnosť.

- Rozmery a hmotnosť: Celkové rozmery Š 34 x V 21,5 / 111 x H 65 cm. Hmotnosť: 28,9 kg. -

Zdvihová sila: Dosahuje maximálnu výšku zdvihu 465 mm, vhodný pre vozidlá so zníženou podvozkovou výškou od 83 mm.

Pokyny pre údržbu a skladovanie: - Pravidelná kontrola: Pravidelne kontrolujte všetky časti, či nie sú opotrebované a či fungujú správne. - Skladovanie v suchu: Zdvihák skladujte v suchom prostredí, aby sa zabránilo korózii a predĺžila sa jeho životnosť. - Úsporný dizajn: Vďaka kompaktnej konštrukcii je možné zdvihák efektívne uskladniť.

Zrieknutie sa zodpovednosti: Výrobca nenesie žiadnu zodpovednosť za škody spôsobené nesprávnym používaním alebo nedodržaním bezpečnostných predpisov. V prípade pochybností sa poraďte s odborníkom, aby ste hydraulický zdvihák používali bezpečne.